ALS CODE DESCRIPTION
SAMPLE PREPARATION
WEI-21 Received Sample Weight
LOG-21 Sample logging - ClientBarCode
PUL-QC Pulverizing QC Test
CRU-31 Fine crushing  - 70% <2mm
SPL-21 Split sample - riffle splitter
PUL-31 Pulverize split to 85% <75 um

Recvd Wt. Au Ag Al As Au B Ba Be Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr
kg ppb ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
0.02 5 0.01 0.01 0.1 0.2 10 10 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.1 1
L402988 3.30 <5 0.51 2.43 8.9 <0.2 <10 50 2.21 0.15 2.69 1.42 59.5 10.4 17
L402989 3.32 <5 0.38 2.14 8.8 <0.2 <10 60 2.45 0.09 4.08 1.52 66.4 11.3 14
L402990 0.36 <5 0.01 0.12 <2 <0.2 <10 20 0.08 0.03 20.5 0.07 2.01 1.7 2
L402991 2.42 <5 1.02 2.05 10.3 <0.2 <10 60 2.37 0.08 2.62 0.37 57.7 10.6 14
L402992 5.90 <5 0.23 2.33 5.7 <0.2 <10 40 2.65 0.04 2.68 0.15 65.6 11.3 16
L402993 2.42 <5 0.63 2.04 11.3 <0.2 <10 30 2.57 0.07 1.83 0.06 58.7 10.5 17
L402994 5.88 <5 0.51 2.33 4.3 <0.2 <10 30 2.53 0.07 2.19 0.09 63.7 11.2 16
L402995 4.72 <5 1.89 2.07 6.7 <0.2 <10 20 2.30 0.09 2.09 0.11 59.8 10.3 16
L402996 1.56 <5 7.39 1.30 17.1 <0.2 <10 20 2.17 0.29 8.09 0.66 48.8 6.6 12
L402997 5.38 <5 1.99 2.17 8.4 <0.2 <10 20 2.13 0.12 2.57 0.20 66.6 11.1 18
L402998 4.60 <5 0.66 2.20 10.8 <0.2 <10 20 2.48 0.12 2.30 0.12 63.7 11.1 17
L402999 2.92 <5 0.63 2.26 9.9 <0.2 <10 30 2.34 0.08 2.14 1.45 66.0 11.5 17
L403000 3.00 <5 0.66 2.34 11.9 <0.2 <10 30 2.55 0.08 1.89 1.73 67.8 12.5 18
L401001 6.04 <5 0.86 2.03 19.7 <0.2 <10 20 2.76 0.10 2.65 0.96 66.9 10.4 17
L401002 6.04 <5 1.65 1.97 21.2 <0.2 <10 60 2.88 0.15 3.14 0.36 65.8 9.8 14
L401003 5.54 <5 1.54 2.01 25.2 <0.2 <10 30 2.74 0.08 2.36 0.35 65.5 11.3 15
L401004 5.46 <5 1.03 2.06 13.2 <0.2 <10 50 3.08 0.08 2.69 4.43 70.2 11.0 15
L401005 5.86 <5 0.56 1.80 11.9 <0.2 <10 30 2.46 0.07 2.40 4.33 64.9 10.1 13
L401006 4.40 <5 0.28 1.63 11.6 <0.2 <10 30 2.89 0.11 2.67 3.32 64.3 9.7 13
L401007 2.06 14 4.01 0.63 35.5 <0.2 <10 50 2.52 0.66 0.91 51.7 67.9 9.5 9
L401008 3.26 269 13.30 0.58 33.5 <0.2 <10 30 2.87 1.83 0.47 57.8 54.5 6.1 6
L401009 0.80 1095 >100 0.28 139.0 0.8 <10 20 1.42 4.48 0.07 32.9 11.70 9.1 5
L401010 0.34 <5 0.07 0.10 <2 <0.2 <10 20 0.10 0.03 18.85 0.27 2.50 1.7 1
L401011 2.38 461 24.0 0.42 97.2 0.2 <10 40 2.79 1.83 0.26 238 38.2 19.5 3
L401012 5.14 1335 12.50 0.65 82.5 1.0 <10 30 3.21 0.90 0.43 71.6 53.7 18.0 7
L401013 6.32 <5 0.78 1.92 31.3 <0.2 <10 30 1.79 0.12 1.55 7.82 54.7 12.2 20
L401014 6.26 5 1.13 1.94 53.4 <0.2 <10 30 1.69 0.56 2.44 1.48 70.4 11.7 19
L401015 5.66 6 1.27 1.96 58.1 <0.2 <10 30 1.65 0.56 2.21 2.12 72.2 11.9 19
L401016 5.50 6 1.36 1.89 63.9 <0.2 <10 30 1.67 0.69 2.33 4.75 71.8 13.7 20
L401017 6.64 <5 1.07 1.83 38.3 <0.2 <10 30 1.74 1.08 1.90 5.08 69.3 11.0 19
L401018 3.34 <5 0.99 2.05 27.9 <0.2 <10 20 1.61 0.42 1.41 8.99 63.5 11.7 19
L401019 2.88 <5 0.52 1.96 22.9 <0.2 <10 30 1.87 0.23 1.45 2.84 61.6 11.5 17
L401020 2.66 <5 0.48 1.98 23.2 <0.2 <10 30 1.95 0.17 1.79 3.25 62.5 11.4 17
L401021 2.48 <5 0.78 1.73 33.4 <0.2 <10 70 2.16 0.77 3.08 1.40 73.2 12.3 15
L401022 1.02 14 4.46 1.40 25.1 <0.2 <10 30 1.49 4.45 2.22 1.06 73.2 9.2 15
L401023 1.46 <5 3.64 1.72 10.6 <0.2 <10 20 2.01 6.31 3.22 1.66 79.1 10.2 14
L401024 3.32 10 1.65 1.41 33.1 <0.2 <10 10 2.37 0.73 4.06 24.0 66.6 10.6 19
L401025 4.02 <5 0.68 1.88 12.4 <0.2 <10 40 1.81 0.24 3.16 0.31 65.2 12.9 69
L401026 6.38 <5 0.31 2.22 7.3 <0.2 <10 20 1.71 0.12 3.21 0.22 62.0 16.4 98
L401027 1.74 <5 0.38 2.42 6.9 <0.2 <10 20 1.53 0.07 3.32 0.14 60.7 18.5 118

L403000 10.70 64.2 3.59 11.85 0.15 0.19 0.01 0.027 0.12 37.2 42.8 1.53 1110 2.51 0.04
L401001 9.31 97.6 2.93 9.99 0.13 0.17 0.01 0.025 0.13 37.0 31.6 1.31 1100 4.50 0.04
L401002 9.99 117.0 2.91 9.42 0.13 0.16 0.01 0.023 0.13 36.2 28.1 1.24 1150 4.31 0.03
L401003 9.94 75.4 3.10 9.93 0.13 0.15 0.03 0.024 0.14 35.7 32.6 1.31 1110 0.72 0.03
L401004 10.35 88.1 3.17 9.46 0.15 0.17 0.01 0.020 0.19 38.3 34.2 1.19 1240 0.95 0.03
L401005 8.77 67.5 3.14 9.06 0.13 0.20 <0.01 0.022 0.19 35.2 28.5 1.04 1360 2.37 0.03
L401006 11.65 21.5 3.28 8.04 0.13 0.20 <0.01 0.038 0.23 34.8 21.3 0.91 2520 0.74 0.03
L401007 7.82 443 4.60 3.20 0.15 0.24 0.02 0.788 0.25 37.0 4.9 0.49 7710 1.49 0.01
L401008 9.70 1590 4.28 2.19 0.14 0.20 0.07 1.995 0.26 30.6 3.9 0.10 2350 14.20 0.01
L401009 4.52 2060 7.88 1.22 0.12 0.18 0.15 11.50 0.12 7.1 2.3 0.02 1020 6.82 0.01
L401010 1.56 5.4 0.49 0.43 0.14 <0.02 <0.01 0.018 0.06 1.2 2.1 11.95 225 0.19 0.01
L401011 12.35 2060 4.85 1.90 0.14 0.28 0.13 3.90 0.20 19.3 2.8 0.06 6530 90.6 <0.01
L401012 11.05 1210 6.27 2.83 0.17 0.22 0.12 3.84 0.22 26.2 4.0 0.06 6830 6.69 <0.01
L401013 23.8 66.6 3.32 10.20 0.14 0.07 <0.01 0.045 0.13 29.2 28.4 1.22 1330 0.34 0.03
L401014 17.10 95.4 3.86 11.35 0.15 0.15 <0.01 0.047 0.12 36.3 31.2 1.38 1550 0.49 0.03
L401015 5.49 81.8 3.88 11.90 0.16 0.09 0.01 0.050 0.10 36.6 27.0 1.29 1790 0.37 0.04
L401016 5.99 97.3 4.04 12.10 0.17 0.13 <0.01 0.050 0.10 37.2 26.2 1.29 2020 0.45 0.03
L401017 5.28 94.1 3.72 11.10 0.16 0.14 <0.01 0.045 0.10 35.7 24.7 1.19 1970 1.02 0.03
L401018 7.53 72.1 4.06 12.20 0.17 0.14 0.01 0.046 0.09 31.5 27.1 1.40 2040 0.39 0.04
L401019 10.10 65.8 3.72 12.25 0.18 0.15 0.01 0.039 0.09 31.4 28.2 1.41 1650 0.76 0.03
L401020 11.60 68.7 3.68 11.85 0.20 0.17 0.01 0.036 0.09 31.7 27.2 1.41 1660 0.74 0.04
L401021 6.39 276 3.72 11.30 0.17 0.13 0.01 0.076 0.14 37.4 30.3 1.21 2530 2.09 0.02
L401022 3.23 3070 3.48 9.29 0.15 0.13 <0.01 0.088 0.14 37.5 17.8 0.90 2220 3.88 0.02
L401023 5.29 211 3.77 10.65 0.15 0.08 <0.01 0.093 0.13 41.0 19.3 1.12 2940 1.58 0.03
L401024 4.93 594 3.15 8.65 0.14 0.09 0.01 0.102 0.08 34.4 16.9 0.97 2900 5.96 0.05
L401025 5.52 63.2 3.87 11.55 0.16 0.11 <0.01 0.035 0.11 32.8 26.9 1.50 2620 1.02 0.04
L401026 5.17 12.2 4.23 12.80 0.19 0.08 <0.01 0.032 0.07 31.0 34.1 2.25 1970 0.49 0.04
L401027 3.77 15.4 4.63 14.05 0.21 0.13 <0.01 0.034 0.07 30.7 29.2 2.75 1950 0.56 0.04
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 2 - C

L402996 0.05 9.6 1590 206 5.9 <0.001 0.05 9.49 3.2 0.3 0.5 152.0 <0.01 <0.01 5.3
L402997 <0.05 15.7 2110 25.9 13.1 <0.001 0.01 2.87 4.4 0.2 0.8 147.0 <0.01 <0.01 7.4
L402998 <0.05 14.8 2160 13.3 13.1 <0.001 0.02 1.57 4.1 0.2 0.7 150.5 <0.01 <0.01 7.6
L402999 <0.05 16.0 2190 22.9 12.6 <0.001 0.02 2.49 4.2 0.2 0.8 144.0 <0.01 <0.01 7.8
L403000 <0.05 17.4 2260 24.9 12.3 <0.001 0.02 2.66 4.2 0.2 0.8 138.0 <0.01 <0.01 8.0
L401001 <0.05 14.5 2180 31.3 13.5 <0.001 0.02 3.49 4.0 0.2 0.7 160.0 <0.01 <0.01 8.1
L401002 <0.05 12.8 2050 64.2 13.3 <0.001 0.03 2.92 3.8 0.2 0.6 178.0 <0.01 <0.01 7.4
L401003 <0.05 15.1 2130 67.2 14.8 <0.001 0.02 3.15 3.4 0.2 0.5 164.5 <0.01 <0.01 7.8
L401004 <0.05 15.1 2140 89.0 20.5 <0.001 0.03 1.91 3.2 0.2 0.3 152.5 <0.01 <0.01 7.4
L401005 <0.05 13.6 2220 104.0 20.5 <0.001 0.09 2.19 2.9 0.2 0.3 110.5 <0.01 <0.01 7.3
L401006 <0.05 14.1 2030 182.0 26.1 <0.001 0.08 1.14 3.5 0.3 0.3 110.0 <0.01 <0.01 7.8
L401007 0.05 13.6 2130 3300 30.5 <0.001 0.50 5.78 2.4 1.3 0.2 85.6 <0.01 0.04 8.6
L401008 <0.05 7.1 2070 >10000 32.1 <0.001 0.52 9.33 2.3 1.6 0.3 50.8 <0.01 0.21 7.9
L401009 0.12 6.6 500 >10000 15.2 <0.001 2.70 43.3 1.5 1.4 1.0 69.3 <0.01 0.48 2.1
L401010 0.26 1.4 210 104.0 6.6 0.001 0.02 0.09 0.6 0.3 <0.2 55.2 <0.01 0.01 0.2
L401011 0.09 8.8 1110 >10000 25.8 0.001 0.24 9.45 2.1 4.4 0.4 31.9 <0.01 0.65 4.5
L401012 0.09 9.7 2030 >10000 25.6 <0.001 0.27 16.75 3.0 2.0 0.4 50.6 <0.01 0.28 7.3
L401013 0.05 17.3 2280 169.0 15.6 <0.001 0.13 2.60 4.1 0.2 0.7 87.7 <0.01 <0.01 8.5
L401014 0.08 15.4 2200 65.0 14.0 <0.001 0.35 2.30 4.8 0.5 0.6 79.3 <0.01 0.01 9.3
L401015 0.08 15.1 2300 124.0 8.4 <0.001 0.35 6.24 5.1 0.5 0.6 72.5 <0.01 <0.01 9.8
L401016 0.08 15.1 2160 192.5 8.0 <0.001 0.58 2.39 5.0 0.5 0.6 73.2 <0.01 <0.01 8.9
L401017 0.07 14.9 2240 230 7.8 <0.001 0.24 4.89 4.5 0.5 0.5 63.1 <0.01 <0.01 9.6
L401018 0.08 15.9 2250 216 8.2 <0.001 0.11 6.64 4.8 0.5 0.7 55.1 <0.01 0.01 8.7
L401019 0.08 16.9 2350 269 7.1 <0.001 0.01 4.44 4.6 0.4 0.8 80.1 <0.01 <0.01 8.2
L401020 0.09 16.5 2400 297 7.7 <0.001 0.03 4.11 4.8 0.4 0.8 103.0 <0.01 0.01 8.3
L401021 0.10 16.5 2470 1110 9.5 <0.001 0.15 3.31 4.5 0.5 0.7 96.2 <0.01 0.01 7.5
L401022 0.08 12.8 2240 9670 10.4 0.001 0.69 4.55 3.5 0.7 0.4 66.0 <0.01 0.07 6.1
L401023 0.09 14.4 2440 2700 14.2 <0.001 0.11 1.92 4.0 0.5 0.4 84.0 <0.01 0.02 7.5
L401024 0.08 18.2 2340 3950 8.2 0.001 0.59 3.52 4.2 0.8 0.4 121.5 <0.01 0.03 8.2
L401025 0.09 35.3 2260 269 7.7 <0.001 <0.01 5.40 4.6 0.4 0.5 98.7 <0.01 0.01 9.0
L401026 0.09 49.4 2510 44.5 4.3 <0.001 <0.01 0.98 6.3 0.5 0.7 125.5 0.01 0.01 8.3
L401027 0.10 62.4 2700 24.6 3.3 <0.001 <0.01 0.78 7.0 0.5 0.8 185.5 <0.01 <0.01 8.4
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 2 - D
Total # Pages: 3  (A - D)
Plus Appendix Pages

L401003 <0.005 0.17 2.63 61 0.21 9.57 236 7.2
L401004 <0.005 0.26 2.07 57 0.42 9.96 649 8.3
L401005 0.005 0.27 2.16 54 0.34 9.36 729 9.2
L401006 <0.005 0.37 1.86 50 0.65 9.35 943 9.0
L401007 <0.005 0.42 1.94 51 0.31 8.95 7420 10.6
L401008 <0.005 0.43 7.91 31 2.04 7.06 6790 10.2 3.81
L401009 <0.005 0.21 5.68 22 10.10 2.49 4350 7.6 106 10.40
L401010 0.007 0.04 0.54 2 0.19 1.36 33 <0.5
L401011 <0.005 0.47 13.70 18 4.70 7.40 >10000 13.0 3.78 1.765
L401012 <0.005 0.37 6.59 50 2.15 9.24 >10000 12.7 1.265 1.375
L401013 0.008 0.13 2.34 69 0.60 8.80 1440 4.9
L401014 0.008 0.14 2.16 87 1.10 10.95 409 9.4
L401015 0.007 0.09 3.22 93 1.72 11.10 550 7.5
L401016 0.009 0.08 2.96 94 1.87 10.45 736 9.6
L401017 0.008 0.09 2.57 86 1.39 10.45 1300 9.9
L401018 0.011 0.09 3.05 100 2.36 9.48 1460 9.1
L401019 0.010 0.07 3.20 90 1.28 9.39 836 10.1
L401020 0.012 0.07 3.45 90 1.14 9.88 701 10.8
L401021 0.014 0.12 3.93 93 1.04 11.40 589 9.8
L401022 0.009 0.13 1.60 67 0.88 9.95 405 9.7

VANCOUVER BC V6B 4N8
To:
Project: Area C
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH11185905
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
WEI-21 Au-AA23 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41
Recvd Wt. Au Ag Al As Au B Ba Be Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr
kg ppb ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm
0.02 5 0.01 0.01 0.1 0.2 10 10 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.1 1
L401028 3.34 <5 2.32 2.06 6.6 <0.2 <10 30 1.65 0.10 3.04 0.22 58.9 15.7 109
L401029 4.96 <5 0.34 1.93 10.0 <0.2 <10 20 2.15 0.09 3.22 0.29 64.7 15.5 84
L401030 0.58 <5 0.01 0.10 <2 <0.2 <10 30 0.09 0.03 20.8 0.06 1.94 1.5 1
L401031 0.92 <5 0.61 1.15 7.3 <0.2 <10 20 2.45 0.17 2.45 0.22 63.9 8.5 27
L401032 6.48 <5 0.29 1.96 7.5 <0.2 <10 20 1.98 0.10 2.96 0.10 66.9 15.2 82
L401033 4.36 <5 0.62 1.72 6.6 <0.2 <10 20 1.92 0.07 2.66 0.13 55.4 14.5 103
L401034 5.30 <5 0.50 1.64 9.9 <0.2 <10 60 4.08 0.10 4.83 0.17 65.4 14.5 94
L401035 5.92 <5 0.31 2.01 8.7 <0.2 <10 30 3.05 0.07 2.65 0.15 62.6 17.5 112
L401036 4.82 <5 0.35 1.47 11.7 <0.2 <10 30 3.25 0.13 2.43 0.12 63.6 15.5 104
L401037 4.86 <5 0.93 1.44 10.9 <0.2 <10 30 3.94 0.07 4.24 0.57 66.2 15.4 123
L401038 6.06 <5 0.38 1.43 7.6 <0.2 <10 40 2.73 0.03 2.51 0.27 53.2 17.0 153
L401039 3.34 <5 0.13 1.39 6.8 <0.2 <10 30 2.48 0.02 2.02 0.26 55.0 17.4 147
L401040 2.98 <5 0.13 1.39 6.7 <0.2 <10 30 2.48 0.03 2.10 0.31 54.4 17.0 148
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 3 - B
Total # Pages: 3  (A - D)

P.O. BOX 11584
650 WEST GEORGIA STREET, SUITE 1410
VANCOUVER BC V6B 4N8
To:
Project: Area C
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH11185905
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41 ME-MS41
Nb Ni P Pb Rb Re S Sb Sc Se Sn Sr Ta Te Th
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
0.05 0.2 10 0.2 0.1 0.001 0.01 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.01 0.01 0.2
L401028 0.09 61.0 2430 257 5.1 <0.001 <0.01 2.31 6.6 0.5 0.7 191.5 0.01 0.01 8.4
L401029 0.09 46.9 2420 47.5 5.1 <0.001 <0.01 1.59 6.1 0.5 0.8 142.0 0.01 0.01 9.1
L401030 0.25 0.9 210 5.5 5.5 <0.001 <0.01 <0.05 0.5 0.3 <0.2 53.7 <0.01 <0.01 0.2
L401031 0.11 16.3 1960 139.5 4.3 <0.001 <0.01 1.47 3.9 0.3 0.7 81.7 <0.01 <0.01 8.8
L401032 0.09 44.3 2470 95.5 4.6 <0.001 <0.01 1.49 6.5 0.5 1.0 121.0 <0.01 <0.01 9.2
L401033 0.10 58.4 2510 61.7 4.1 <0.001 <0.01 2.67 5.8 0.4 0.9 164.5 <0.01 <0.01 7.5
L401034 0.10 54.7 2370 113.5 5.6 <0.001 <0.01 2.11 6.7 0.5 1.1 217 0.01 <0.01 7.0
L401035 0.09 75.8 2560 124.5 13.5 <0.001 <0.01 1.69 6.7 0.4 0.9 161.5 0.01 <0.01 7.9
L401036 0.09 77.1 2710 64.2 8.3 <0.001 <0.01 2.85 8.2 0.4 1.2 173.5 0.01 <0.01 7.7
L401037 0.09 77.3 2710 70.6 11.2 <0.001 <0.01 2.36 7.2 0.5 0.8 233 0.01 <0.01 8.3
L401038 0.18 91.1 2910 67.6 12.8 0.001 <0.01 1.13 6.5 0.4 0.8 162.0 <0.01 <0.01 7.6
L401039 0.22 94.1 2900 25.4 13.9 <0.001 <0.01 0.83 5.9 0.4 0.7 143.5 <0.01 <0.01 7.9
L401040 0.21 94.3 2920 38.7 13.0 <0.001 <0.01 0.78 6.0 0.4 0.7 150.5 0.01 <0.01 7.9
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 3 - D
Total # Pages: 3  (A - D)
Plus Appendix Pages